
 

 

 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
25 February 2015 

 

 
 

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on 
WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2015 at 2:00 PM. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group meeting held on 

3 December 2014 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  (b) Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) meeting held on 10 December 2014 (Pages 7 - 

12) 
  (c) Kintyre Initiative Partnership (KIP) meeting held on 12 December 2014 (Pages 

13 - 18) 
  (d) Ferry Sub-group meeting held on 12 December 2014 (Pages 19 - 20) 
 4. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP REVIEW 

 
  (a)  Terms of Reference and Future Working 
   Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
  (b)  Revised Membership 
   Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
  (c)  SOA Local 

Public Document Pack



 

 

   Reports by Area Governance Manager (Pages 35 - 80) 
 

  (d)  SOA Local: Supplementary Information 
   Reports by Area Governance Manager (Pages 81 - 102) 

 
 5. REVISED COMMUNITY PLANNING STRUCTURE (ARGYLL AND BUTE) 
  Update by Community Planning Manager.  

 
 6. HIGHLIGHTS FROM CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
  (a) Consideration of Outcome 5 (People live Active, Healthier and Independent 

Lives) 
   Physical Activity update by the Health Improvement Team (Pages 103 - 116) 

 
 7. OUTCOME 2 - WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 

GROWTH 
 

  (a)    Consideration of SOA: Local and Supporting Information  
   
  (b) Scottish Water Update 
   Presentation by Scottish Water Representative  (Pages 117 - 122) 

 
  (c) Community Broadband Scotland 
   Report by Community Broadband Scotland Representative
[...]
������&�������������%�

�
����	��8	���'��������!������	������� ����	�����
������	���������#������� �
������ ��������� $�9�:
����	
���/�������	&���	�	����)�#�	����������
��	#����&������1��	����� �	
�%�

�
�

� ,(�  ��������-����������
� � "�������������� �	&����� �	
������������&		��� ����������;���$���4�������#��

8����������������� ������������������������
�������	��$%�������������������
������������������������ ���1����������������$��&��������;���$���4�������#��
8����������������� �����&�������������������������#���� ����%�

�
�

�

Page 20



 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Area Community Planning Group 
 
4th March 2015 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 
 

 

Area Community Planning Group Terms of Reference and Future Ways 
of Working 

 

1. Purpose 
 

 1.1 The purpose of this report is to give update on the progress of the 
development of Area Community Planning Group (Area CPG) 
Terms of Reference (TOR) and future ways of working, and to ask 
the Area CPG to agree and adopt these. 

   
 

2. Recommendations 
  

 2.1 Area CPG members are requested to: 
  

• Agree and adopt the revised Terms of Reference submitted 
in this report 

• Nominate and elect a Chair and Vice Chair for the Mid 
Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands CPG, and agree that they 

take up these posts with effect 1st April 2015 

• Agree  the revised meeting schedule and dates submitted in 
this report 

• Agree to incorporate a  pre agenda meeting into the 
administration process for the Area CPG 

• Agree that these revised ways of working are undertaken on 
a trial basis for a period of one year, with a review on their 
effectiveness then being carried out by the Community 
Planning Partnership Management Committee, and the 
Council’s Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
 

3. Background 
  

 3.1 The Area CPG Governance arrangements have been under review 
since July 2014. This review process has now reached its final 
stage. 
 
 

Agenda It
[...]
partner for 

community planning within the area 

 

Approved and adopted at the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Community Planning 

Group meeting held on 4
th

 March 2015. 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Area Community Planning Group 
 
4th March 2015 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 
 

 

Area Community Planning Group Membership  

 

1. Purpose 
 

  1.1 The purpose of this report is to give update on the progress of 

agreed changes to membership for the Area Community 

Planning Group (Area CPG) and to ask the Area CPG to agree 

and adopt these. 

   
 

2. Recommendations 
  

  2.1 Area CPG members are requested to: 
  

• Agree the revised membership of the group as discussed at 

the December CPG meeting 

 

• Agree that the revised membership is taken forward on a 

trial basis for a period of one year, with a review on its 

effectiveness then being carried out by the Community 

Planning Partnership Management Committee, and the 

Council’s Policy and Resources Committee. 

   
 

3. Background 
  

  3.1 The Area CPG Governance arrangements have been under 
review since July 2014. This review process has now reached its 
final stage. 
 

   

4.       Detail 
 

  4.1 At the December meetings of the Area Community Planning 
Groups, consideration was given to revised terms of reference, and 
to the implication which these would bring for the membership of 
the groups. At that time, the CPG agreed that it would be 
necessary to review the membership of the group to comply with 
the new criteria regarding membership. 
 

Agenda Item 4bPage 31



4.2 A list of the proposed initial membership for the group was 
submitted for consideration and subsequently agreed (Appendix 1). 
 
4.3 The organisations listed have since been contacted and asked 
to nominate representatives to sit on the Area CPG. Where there 
has been a positive response to the invitation, contacts have been 
added to the distribution list for the groups and invitations and 
agendas for the March meetings issued. 
 
4.4 It should be noted that membership will continue to be 
reviewed on a regular basis by the Area CPG and there is 
provision for additional organisations to join the group at a later 
date to accommodate local circumstances. 
 
4.5. As part of the ongoing commitment to keep under review the 
effectiveness of community planning processes and structures, it is 
proposed that these revised ways of working are undertaken on a 
trial basis for a period of one year, with a review on their 
effectiveness then being carried out by the Community Planning 
Partnership Management Committee, and the Council’s Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

   
 
5. Conclusions  
  
  5.1 The review process for Area CPGs has been carried out in 

consultation with community groups and partners over the period 
since summer 2014. The recommendations being made in respect 
of membership of the groups as an outcome of that review will give 
clarity, strengthen partnership working and make best use of 
available resources, enabling Area Community Planning Groups to 
build on positive foundations and play an increasing role in 
effective partnership working and service delivery in their local 
areas.  

 

 
6. 0 SOA Outcomes  
 

Not applicable. The report relates to the administration of the Area CPG. 
 
 
Name of Lead Officer 
Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture 
 
For further information please contact:   
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, Argyll & Bute Council 
 
Tel 01369 707134 
 
Supplementary Papers 
Appendix 1- Area Community Planning Groups  Membership Invitation List 
 
 

Page 32



 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Invitation Nominate Representative Mailing List 

 

 

Organisation  

 

Name e-mail address  

Police Scotland Marlene Baillie marlene.baillie@strathclyde.pnn.police.uk 

Scottish Fire & Rescue Joe Gallagher Joe.
[...]
rs (150 new volunteers across 

During 2015-16 

P
a
g
e
 7

7



38 

Argyll & Bute’s economic success is built on a growing population 

Argyll) 

Community based initiatives and projects 
developed to support communities and 
strengthen resilience and capacity will receive 
support, advice and mentoring as required 

3 initiatives during 2015-
16 

 

P
a

g
e
 7

8



39 

Argyll & Bute’s economic success is built on a growing population 

Community Initiatives 

Strategically important community initiatives contributing to the delivery of the SOA Local aims and objectives and which have been 

presented to the Area CPG for information, comment and support as appropriate 

Initiative Title: 

Developed by: 

Summary of activity: 

Date presented to the Area CPG: 

Action taken by the Area CPG: 

Follow Up: 

 

Initiative Title: 

Developed by: 

Summary of activity: 

Date presented to the Area CPG: 

Action taken by the Area CPG: 

Follow Up: 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

9



P
a

g
e
 8

0

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Area Community Planning Group 
 
4th  March 2015. 
 
Agenda Item [for office use] 
 

 
 

 

SOA:Local - report on supplementary workshop discussions 

 

1. Purpose 
  To document additional information gathered at the SOA: Local 

workshop, held in Kilmory on the 14th January 2015, which is not 
contained within the existing plans but which may be of interest to 
the Area Community Planning Group for future reference and 
discussion. 

   
 

2. Recommendations 
  

  It is recommended that the Area Community Planning Group note 
the attached information on community delivered activities and 
opportunities for future development and agree that these be 
considered at future meetings of this group when discussing the 
relevant outcome. 

   
 

3. Background 
  

  The discussions generated at focus groups on the SOA:Local not 
only focussed on the
[...]

 
Development and Infrastructure 4th  March 2015 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan Update 

 

 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The aim of this report is to update the Community Planning Group on the 

progress of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan towards adoption and 
highlight areas for future involvement of community planning in assisting with the 
delivery of the plan. 

 
1.2 The Development Policy Manager will give a brief presentation on the plan 

process to adoption, aims of the plan - in particular as they relate to Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands and set out areas where involvement of the community 
planning partnership could add value to the delivery of the plan. 

 
1.3 It is recommended that members of the Community Planning Group note the 

contents of the report, in particular the potential for future engagement related to 
the delivery aspects of the plan. 

  

Agenda Item 7ePage 135



 

   

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  Community Planning Group – MAKI  
 
Development and Infrastructure 4th  March 2015 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan Update 

 

 
 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
 2.1 This report provides the Community Planning Group with an update on the 

progress of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (LDP) towards 
adoption and the potential for the Community Planning Group to become 
involved in the delivery of the plan. The LDP is the statutory land use plan 
that promotes and guides future development across Argyll and Bute. 

   
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 3.1 It is recommended that members of the Community Planning Group note 

the contents of the report, in particular the potential for future engagement 
related to the delivery aspects of the plan. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 
 4.1 The preparation of the LDP has involved engagement with key 

stakeholders over a 5 year period, including communities, private 
business, key agencies and other Council departments. An Examination 
was held by Scottish Government Rep
[...]
lt of this report 
 
 6.3 Legal  None as a result of this report 
 
 6.4 HR  None as a result of this report 
 
 6.5 Equalities None as a result of this report. An Equalities Impact 

Assessment of the LDP is being finalised 
 
 6.6 Risk None as a result of this report 
 
 6.7 Customer  
  Service  None as a result of this report 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure : Pippa Milne 
Policy Lead Cllr Kinniburgh 
Date of Report : 24/02/2015 
  
For further information contact: Matt Mulderrig 01546 604308 
 

Page 138



1  

 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group 

Date: 4 March 2015 
 

 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP – UPDATE 
 
 

 
The Group is asked to: 
 

• Note completion of the consultation on the Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration 
Scheme. 

• Note the disestablishment of Argyll and Bute CHP and the transition arrangements 
to be implemented in both the council and NHS 

• Note the commencement of the process to establish the Strategic Planning Group 

• Note the continuation of the staff communication and engagement and community 
events relating to Integration for February 2015 

 
 
1 Background and Summary 
 
The purpose of this paper is to provide Community Planning Group with a progress report on 
the action undertaken to establish the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care partnership 
(HSCP) since its last meeting. 
 
NHS highland and Argyll Bute Council int April 2014 meeting endorsed the integration model as 
“Body Corporate” for the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care partnership and confirmed the 
scope of service inclusion in June 2014. 
 
 
2 Argyll and Bute HSCP Establishment Update 

 
2.1 Integration Scheme 
 
Consultation on the Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration scheme is now complete in total there 
were 44 responses from members of the public and stakeholders. This low response rate is 
unfortunate but predicted, due to the fact this is a statutory instrument and
[...]
ent and consensus across the 
localities in the partnership catchment area.  
 
 
5 Engagement and Communication  
 
This major service change will require the Partnership to put in place a comprehensive public 
involvement and engagement process in establishing the new arrangements for PFPI in the 
partnership.  
 
The intention of the communication and engagement approach is to focus on Person Centred 
Care and outcomes demonstrating how services will improve by integration.  This will be the 
core of both public and staff engagement and consultation. 
 
A comprehensive communication and engagement has been developed and will be a discrete 
project work stream with members drawn from staff, the public and management, supported by 
SGHD designated funding for communication and engagement. 
 
 
Policy Leads Councillor Dougie Philand / Councillor Mary Jean Devon 
Chief Officer Argyll and Bute HSCP Christina West 
Executive Director Community Services Cleland Sneddon 
 
For further information contact: 
Stephen Whiston  
Programme Lead Integration 
stephen.whiston@nhs.net  
01546-605639 
 
  

Page 143



6  

 

Page 144


	Agenda
	3a Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group meeting held on 3 December 2014
	3b Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) meeting held on 10 December 2014
	3c Kintyre Initiative Partnership (KIP) meeting held on 12 December 2014
	3d Ferry Sub-group meeting held on 12 December 2014
	4a Terms of Reference and Future Working
	4b Revised Membership
	4c SOA Local
	201502 Skeleton Draft SOA Local MAKI_final draft

	4d SOA Local: Supplementary Information
	201502 MAKI ACPG SOALocal_development Appendix - item 4(c)

	6a Consideration of Outcome 5 (People live Active, Healthier and Independent Lives)
	Argyll  Bute Physical Activity Position Statement (Summary) Jan 2015

	7b Scottish Water Update
	7c Community Broadband Scotland
	7d Community Transport
	MATV report to MAKI CPG

	7e Local Development Plan Adoption & Implementation Update
	9 Standing item - Health and Social Care Integration



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2015  
 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville  (Chair) 
Councillor John Armour           Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Donald MacMillan   Councillor Sandy Taylor 

 
   
   
Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager 

Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager 
Carol Keeley, Civil Contingencies Manager  
Matt Mulderrig, Development Policy Manager 
Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer 
Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Police Scotland  
Group Manager Andy McClure, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Alison McGrory, NHS Highland  
Lorraine Paterson, NHS Highland 
Andrew Wilson, Argyll and Isles Tourism Co-operative 
Joanna Peebles, Scottish Water 
Norma Ross, Mid Argyll Transport Volunteers  
Margaret Wallace, 3rd Sector Interface 
Linda Syed, Argyll Voluntary Action 
Cathie Duncan, Campbeltown Community Council  
Steve Byrne, Campbeltown Community Council 
Iain Ritchie, North Knapdale Community Council 
Glen Roberts, Islay Community Council (by VC to Servicepoint 
Bowmore) 

  
 
 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were intimated by:- 
 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Janet Waterworth 
Kate McAulay 
Stuart Irvine 
Ailsa Clark 
 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated.   

 



 

 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2014 

   The Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group held on 3 December 2014 was approved 
as a true record. 
 

  (b) MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP (MAP) MEETING HELD ON 10 
DECEMBER 2014 

   The group agreed to note the Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll 
Partnership (MAP) held on 10 December 2014.   
 

  (c) KINTYRE INITIATIVE PARTNERSHIP (KIP) MEETING HELD ON 12 
DECEMBER 2014 

   The group agreed to note the minute of the Kintyre Initiative 
Partnership (KIP) held on 12 December 2014.   
 

  (d) FERRY SUB-GROUP MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2014 
   The group agreed to note the Minute of the Ferry Sub-group meeting 

held on 12 December 2014.     
 

 4. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP REVIEW 
 

  (a) TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FUTURE WORKING 
   The group considered a report which outlined the progress of the 

development of the Area Community Planning Group (Area CPG) 
Terms of Reference (TOR) and future ways of working.   
 
The Area Committee Manager provided an overview of the report, 
asking the Group to give consideration to the recommendations 
contained in the report.  Councillor MacMillan, seconded by Steve 
Byrne moved that Councillor Colville be elected as Chair of the Area 
CPG.  There being no further nominations, Councillor Colville 
accepted the nomination and then asked for nominations for the 
position of Vice-Chair.  Councillor Colville seconded by Councillor 
Currie moved that Lorraine Paterson, NHS Highland be elected as 
Vice-Chair.  There being no further nominations Ms Paterson 
accepted the nomination. 
 
Discussion took place on the timing of the meetings given that they 
will now take place on a separate day to the Area Committee 
meetings.  The Group were in agreement that future meetings should 
commence at 10 am. 
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed: 
 

1. To adopt the revised Terms of Reference submitted in the 
report; 

2. To appoint Councillor Rory Colville as the Chair and Lorraine 
Paterson as the Vice Chair of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 



 

 

Islands CPG, and agreed that they take up these posts with 
effect 1st April 2015; 

3. To the revised meeting schedule and dates submitted within 
the report, with all meetings commencing at 10am; 

4. To incorporate a pre-agenda meeting into the administration 
process for the Area CPG; and 

5. That these revised ways of working are undertaken on a trial 
basis for a period of one year, with a review on their 
effectiveness then being carried out by the Community 
Planning Partnership Management Committee, and the 
Council’s Policy and Resources Committee.   

 

(Ref: Report by Head of Community and Culture, dated 4 March 
2015, submitted.) 

 
  (b) REVISED MEMBERSHIP 
   The group considered a report giving an update on the progress of 

agreed changes to the membership for the Area CPG.  The report 
noted that the membership will continue to be reviewed on a regular 
basis by the Area CPG and that there is a provision for additional 
organisations to join the group at a later date to accommodate local 
circumstances. 
 
General discussion was had in relation to taking forward the Single 
Outcome Agreement and the possibility of setting up a caucus of 
Community Council’s, particularly from the islands.     
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed: 
 

1. The revised membership of the group as discussed at the 
December CPG meeting; and 

2. That the revised membership is taken forward on a trial basis for a 
period of one year, with a review on its effectiveness then being 
carried out by the Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee, and the Council’s Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Community and Culture, dated 4 March 
2015, submitted.) 
 

  (c) SOA LOCAL 
   The group considered a report outlining the consultative and 

inclusive process of creating the Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) 
Local document and also how community initiatives can be 
incorporated into the SOA:Local.   
 
The Community Planning Manager provided an overview of the 
report and highlighted that the information in the document was a 
result of the workshops which were held recently.  Discussion took 
place on the communication of the information and the need for it to 
be in a readily accessible format. 



 

 

 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to: 
 

1. Approve the SOA:Local for Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands, with 
the caveat that a robust communications plan is in place between 
the CPP and the CPG; and 

2. Approve the criteria and process proposed for the inclusion of 
community initiatives into the SOA:Local.   

 
 
(Ref:  Report by the Area Governance Manager, dated 4 March 
2015, submitted.) 
 

  (d) SOA LOCAL: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
   The group considered a report containing additional information 

gathered at the SOA:Local workshop held in Kilmory on 14 January 
2015, which is not contained within the existing plans but which may 
be considered to be of interest to the Area CPG for future reference 
and discussion.  
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the information on community delivered 
activities and opportunities for future development attached as an 
appendix to the report, and that these would be considered at future 
meetings of the group when discussing the relevant outcome. 
 
(Ref:  Report by the Community Planning Officer, dated 4 March 
2015, submitted.) 
 

 5. REVISED COMMUNITY PLANNING STRUCTURE (ARGYLL AND 
BUTE) 

   
The group gave consideration to an update by the Community Planning 
Manager.  Ms Gold provided an overview of the structure in place for 
Community Planning in Argyll and Bute, this included looking at other 
structures in place across Scotland and highlighting the role of the 
Management Committee and the Partnership Board.  Ms Gold also 
advised of the changes to Community Planning Partnership Board 
membership which will take place as a result of the introduction of the 
Community Empowerment Bill. 
 
Decision: 
 
The group noted the information provided. 
 
 

 6. HIGHLIGHTS FROM CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

  (a) CONSIDERATION OF OUTCOME 5 (PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, 
HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES) 



 

 

   The group gave consideration to a report outlining the new position 
statement for physical activity for Argyll and Bute, including the 7 key 
target areas for action locally.  Discussion took place in relation to 
the many opportunities offered in Argyll and Bute for physical activity 
both indoors and outdoors, and the role that the group could play in 
increasing physical activity levels locally. 
 
The group heard from Alison McGrory who outlined the 7 key target 
areas for action.  Ms McGrory also made reference to a short film 
which it was agreed would be circulated to members of the group. 
 
Discussion took place on the work being undertaken by the Council 
to promote physical activity to employees including the Healthy 
Working Life’s initiative.  The group also highlighted the difficulties 
faced by rural village communities and those on low incomes in 
accessing organised activities.  It was noted that there were 
initiatives in place such as the Health and Well-being Grants scheme 
which could help with promoting physical activity in localities. 
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the contents of the report.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by the Health Improvement Principal, Argyll and Bute 
CHP, dated 4 March 2015, submitted.) 
 
 
 

 7. OUTCOME 2 - WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS 
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH 

 
  (a) CONSIDERATION OF SOA: LOCAL AND SUPPORTING 

INFORMATION 
   Prior to consideration of the following items, the group noted the 

supporting information which related to Outcome 2. 
 
 

  (b) SCOTTISH WATER UPDATE 
   The group were given a presentation by Joanna Peebles of Scottish 

Water.  She outlined the role that Scottish Water plays within the 
local community and also the investments made within the Argyll and 
Bute area since 2002.  Ms Peebles advised that a new Freephone 
number was now in operation 0800 0778 778.  She also spoke of 
raw outflows and how they need to be removed by 2018. 
 
Discussion took place on the programme for the next 5 years, with 
Ms Peebles highlighting that she would welcome input from local 
Elected Members.  Information was also provided to Ms Peebles on 
areas which have regular flooding issues. 
 
The Chair thanked Ms Peebles for the information provided.   
 



 

 

 
 
 

  (c) COMMUNITY BROADBAND SCOTLAND 
   The group considered a report outlining the Digital Scotland 

Superfast Broadband programme timescales. 
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the report. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband 
Scotland, submitted.)   
 

  (d) COMMUNITY TRANSPORT 
    

The group were given a presentation by the Community 
Development Officer, who provided an overview of the community 
transport service in the MAKI area.  Ms Baird spoke of the 
community vehicles within the area and also of which specific areas 
of geography that each covers.  She advised on the funding 
arrangements for the service and explained the pricing structure. Ms 
Baird also highlighted the barriers and issues faced by users of 
community transport. 
 
The group then considered a report by Mid Argyll Transport 
Volunteers (MATV), which outlined the background and membership 
of MATV; the usage and trends and funding sources.  Mrs Ross from 
MATV spoke to the terms of the report and expressed their 
appreciation of the support provided by Argyll and Bute Council. 
 
Discussion took place on the difficulties faces by MATV users in 
terms of having to pay for journeys in full and then use the claim 
back process. 
 
In Campbeltown it was noted that the Community Council had 
worked to change the scheme with charges thereafter being 
dropped. 
 
The Chair thanked both Ms Baird and Mrs Ross for the information 
provided. 
 
 (Ref:  Report by Mid Argyll Transport Volunteers, submitted) 
 

  (e) LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ADOPTION & IMPLEMENTATION 
UPDATE 

   The group gave consideration to a report which provided an update 
on the progress of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 
(LDP) towards adoption and the potential for the CPG to become 
involved in the delivery of the plan.  The group noted that the LDP is 
rthe statutory land use plan that promotes and guides future 
development across Argyll and Bute.   



 

 

 
The group heard a presentation from the Development Policy 
Manager who provided further information on the role of the LDP, 
outlining the vision and it being strongly aligned with the SOA.  It was 
noted that the anticipated formal adoption of the LDP would be in 
March 2015.  Mr Mulderrig highlighted some of the key points in the 
LDP and the key points which had come from the examination 
report. 
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the contents of the report and in particular 
the potential for future engagement related to the delivery aspects of 
the plan. 
 
(Ref:  Report by the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services, dated 4 March 2015, submitted.) 
 

 8. OUTCOME 6 - PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES 

 
  (a) CONSIDERATION OF SOA:  LOCAL AND SUPPORTING 

INFORMATION 
    
  (b) POLICE SCOTLAND 
   The group were given a verbal presentation by Chief Inspector 

Marlene Baillie who provided a brief overview of work in the MAKI 
area.  She advised that in relation to domestic violence, incidents 
had reduced by 7% with a 265 reported as compared to 285 in the 
previous year with an 84% detection rate.  Chief Inspector Baillie 
noted that the Police continued to work with partners such as 
Women’s Aid and the Fiscal Service.  In relation to crimes of a 
sexual nature the figures showed a reduction of 33% with 44 crimes 
reported as compared with 66 in the previous year with a 75% 
detection rate.  It was noted that in terms of these crimes, they can 
be of a historical nature meaning that forensic evidence can be lost. 
 
Chief Inspector Baillie advised that the Police had been working with 
Trading Standards in terms of bogus callers.  She also highlighted 
that there had been a reduction in the number of house breakings in 
the area with a detection rate of 17%.  She advised that the majority 
of these crimes were of an opportunist nature and that the Police 
continue to do joint work in this area and have regular crime 
breakers and road blocks. 
 
In relation to Anti-Social Behaviour there had been no serious 
assaults since the last meeting with 2 previous crimes now being 
detected and giving a 100% detection rate.  Crimes of disorder were 
also down by 15% and information was also provided on the shop a 
dealer campaign.  Statistics in relation to road traffic collisions had 
also shown a decrease with a 75 % reduction in fatalities with none 
involving children. 
 



 

 

Chief Inspector Baillie advised that Inspector Julie McLeish would be 
moving to MAKI permanently as of 20th March 2015.  She also 
advised the group on the current consultation relating to the 
proposed merger of K and L Division to form one larger Division.  It 
was noted that there would be no change to the current command 
structure or to local policing arrangements but there may be some 
sharing of backroom functions. 
 
Discussion took place on the consultation process and also in regard 
to the current speed limit consultation relating to the A83 between 
Ardrishaig and Tarbert.  Chief Inspector Baillie advised that Police 
Scotland had provided information and statistics in response to the 
consultation.  
 
The Chair thanked Chief Inspector Baillie for the information 
provided. 
 

  (c) SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
   The group considered a verbal update by Group Manager Andy 

McClure, who updated the group in terms of activities relating to 
Scottish Fire and Rescue in the MAKI area.  He advised that 60% of 
calls relate to automatic fire alarms and that the Service is keen to 
deduce these numbers.  Road Traffic Collisions are still a concern 
and the Service works closely with the Police, the Road Safety 
Group and Schools to reinforce the road safety message. 
 
Group Manager McClure highlighted that forest and hill fires area a 
concern in the drier months, but noted that work has been done to 
raise awareness with farmers/landowners to try and reduce the 
number of controlled burns which are carried out at night.  He also 
provided an update in relation to the recruitment of retained 
firefighters, noting that the recruitment portal was now live.  It was 
also noted that there was a possibility of establishing cadet units in 
Lochgilphead and on Islay. 
 
Group Manager McClure advised the group of the availability of 
home fire safety visits which are carried out by firefighters and the 
Community Action Teams and asked that partners in the group make 
their organisations aware of these visits.  He also highlighted the 
need for information sharing in relation to vulnerable persons, and 
asked that partners work together to identify those who may be at 
risk of accidental fires.  The group agreed that contact information for 
the Community Action Teams would be provided to all group 
members. 
 
Carol Keeley, Community Resilience Manager was also heard in 
relation to the work that she has undertaken in helping Community 
Councils to formulate their own Community Resilience Plans with 
74% of Community Councils now having a Plan. 
 
The Chair thanked Group Manager McClure for the information 
provided.   
  



 

 

 
 9. STANDING ITEM - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
  The group gave consideration to a progress report on the action 

undertaken to establish the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care 
partnership (HSCP) since its last meeting.  The reports outlined the 
completion of the Integration Scheme; the transition arrangements 
following the disestablishment of Argyll and Bute CHP; the 
commencement of the process to establish the Strategic Planning Group 
and the continuation of the staff communication and engagement and 
community events relating to integration for February 2015.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Programme Lead Integration, dated 4 March 2015, 
submitted.)  
 
 
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  The next meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands CPG will take 

place on Wednesday 13 May 2015 at 10.00am, within the Community 
Centre, Stewart Road, Campbeltown.   
 

 


